uncertainties, management cannot reasonably estimate the potential impact to the Regional Office of
Education.

NOTE 12 - RESTATEMENT

On June 25, 2021, an amendment to 105 ILCS 5/2-3.17a was passed, which allows a Regional Office of
Education to utilize the cash basis, modified cash basis or generally accepted accounting principles

(GAAP) basis of accounting to prepare the financial statements for their annual audit.  The amendment
was effective immediately.  As such, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the Regional Office of

Education #51 has presented these financial statements in accordance with the cash basis of accounting.
This is a change from the fiscal year 2021 presentation, which was reported using generally accepted

accounting principles (GAAP). Beginning net position and fund balances were restated to retroactively

report the change.

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities

Net position June 30, 2021, as previously reported (3,289,216)$   165,670$

Change to cash basis of accounting 4,951,101   (17,526)

Cash basis net position July 1, 2021, as restated 1,661,885$   148,144$

Other

Nonmajor Total

General Education Institute Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Fund balance June 30, 2021, as previously reported 2,029,094$   17,170$   315,544$   17,477$   2,379,285$

Change to cash basis of accounting (466,218)   (247,757)   (2,400)   (1,025)   (717,400)

Cash basis fund balance (deficit) July 1, 2021, as restated 1,562,876$   (230,587)$   313,144$   16,452$   1,661,885$

Other

Nonmajor

Proprietary

Funds

Net position June 30, 2021, as previously reported 165,670$

Change to cash basis of accounting (17,526)

Cash basis net position July 1, 2021, as restated 148,144$

NOTE 13 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the Independent Auditors’ Report,

which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Management believes no such
events require disclosure.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE 1

General State Aid -

Truants Alternative General State Aid - General State Aid -

Administrative Optional Education Regional Project

Local Discretionary Program Safe Schools Impact Total

RECEIPTS:

Local sources 19,730$   110,151$   9,066$   87,720$   -$   226,667$

State sources -   -   494,338   292,442   431,998   1,218,778

On-behalf payments - local 337,608   -   -   -   -   337,608

On-behalf payments - state 248,572   -   -   -   -   248,572

Investment income -   10,528   4,028   4,020   -   18,576

Total receipts 605,910   120,679   507,432   384,182   431,998   2,050,201

DISBURSEMENTS

Instructional services:

Salaries and benefits 578   35,674   376,003   71,049   -   483,304

Purchased services 21,166   105,417   36,452   8,990   -   172,025

Supplies and materials 604   11,757   11,297   129   -   23,787

Other objects -   740   740   920   -   2,400

Administrative:

On-behalf payments - local 337,608   -   -   -   -   337,608

On-behalf payments - state 248,572   -   -   -   -   248,572

Total disbursements 608,528   153,588   424,492   81,088   -   1,267,696

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS

OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS (2,618)   (32,909)   82,940   303,094   431,998   782,505

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Sales and redemptions of investments -   13,119   13,119   13,119   -   39,357

Transfers out -   -   -   -   (152,731)   (152,731)

Total other financing sources (uses) -   13,119   13,119   13,119   (152,731)   (113,374)

CHANGE IN CASH BASIS FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) (2,618)   (19,790)   96,059   316,213   279,267   669,131

CASH BASIS FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), BEGINNING

OF YEAR, AS RESTATED (SEE NOTE 12) (10,474)   690,322   494,523   388,505   -   1,562,876

CASH BASIS FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), END OF YEAR (13,092)$   670,532$   590,582$   704,718$   279,267$   2,232,007$

CASH BASIS ASSETS, END OF YEAR

Cash and cash equivalents (13,092)$   670,532$   590,582$   704,718$   279,267$   2,232,007$

CASH BASIS FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), END OF YEAR

Assigned -$   -$   590,582$   704,718$   279,267$   1,574,567$

Unassigned (13,092)   670,532   -   -   -   657,440

TOTAL CASH BASIS FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) (13,092)$   670,532$   590,582$   704,718$   279,267$   2,232,007$

SANGAMON-MENARD COUNTIES

REGIONAL OFFICE OF EDUCATION #51

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF CASH BASIS ASSETS AND FUND BALANCES

BASIS FUND BALANCES - GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

As of and For the Year Ended June 30, 2022

AND CASH RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN CASH

See accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

35

SCHEDULE 2

Sangamon State and
Area III – County Truants Federal School

 Regional Homeless Liaison Alternative Optional Breakfast

 Safe Schools Project Education Program and Lunch

RECEIPTS:

Local sources -$   -$   -$   -$